
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023089-2024 

Contract

GMTS Assessment Partner

NHS England

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-023089

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-044782  

Published 24 July 2024, 4:09pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

7-8 Wellington Place

Leeds

LS1 4AP

Contact

Commercial Team

Email

england.workforcecommercialteam@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023089-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023089-2024
mailto:england.workforcecommercialteam@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.england.nhs.uk/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

GMTS Assessment Partner

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Recruitment and assessment supplier for the NHS Graduate Management Training Scheme
(GMTS). The existing supplier contract comes to an end in March 2024 and the new supplier
needs to have completed their design and systems set up by September 2024. The scoping,
design and set up process is likely to take a considerable amount of time as it will be
necessary to involve a number of important stakeholders from within the NHS. It is likely a
new supplier would need to begin this process as early as possible in 2024. The objective is
for the new supplier to bring in the latest graduate market recruitment practices and systems
so as to ensure that we continue to attract and hire the very best available graduate talent at
the right time.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,794,764

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Recruitment and assessment supplier for the NHS Graduate Management Training Scheme
(GMTS). The existing supplier contract comes to an end in March 2024 and the new supplier
needs to have completed their design and systems set up by September 2024. The scoping,
design and set up process is likely to take a considerable amount of time as it will be
necessary to involve a number of important stakeholders from within the NHS. It is likely a
new supplier would need to begin this process as early as possible in 2024. The objective is
for the new supplier to bring in the latest graduate market recruitment practices and systems
so as to ensure that we continue to attract and hire the very best available graduate talent at
the right time.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-007768

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Amberjack Global Ltd

20 Kings West Newbury

Newbury

/Notice/007768-2024


Page 6 to 7

RG14 5XR

Telephone

+44 1635584130

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03907607

Internet address

www.weareamberjack.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,794,764

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,794,764

http://www.weareamberjack.com


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

The High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/
https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-06-19T07:24:26+0100
	TCPDF




